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0

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

This is to inform you that pursuant to Section 4.5.2 of AT&T Florida's Self Effectuating
Enforcement Mechanism Administration Plan ("SEEM Plan"), approved by the Florida Public
Service Commission in Order No. PSC-10-0545-PAA-TP, issued August 25, 2010, with
implementation on October 29, 2010, AT&T Florida hereby declares a service emergency
due to Hurricane Irma that began September 9, 2017 and continues to impact AT&T
Florida’s operations state-wide. With all state offices closed due to Hurricane Irma Monday
and Tuesday of this week, AT&T tried to make this filing electronically and was
unsuccessfully due to technical errors. The Service Quality Measures (“SQMs”) affected due
to the force majeure event include all measures associated with Provisioning, Maintenance
and Repair, and Trunk Group Performance.

Due to the anticipated catastrophic hurricane, Governor Rick Scott declared state of
emergency in all 67 Counties on September 4, 2017. For purposes of the Provisioning,
Maintenance and Repair, and Trunk Group Performance Measures, AT&T Florida hereby
submits the attached spreadsheet, Attachment A, identifying all of the wire centers affected
by this devastating storm and flooding. AT&T Florida will provide to the Commission

updates on our recovery efforts and will notify the Commission when the force majeure
event period has concluded.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me or MaryRose Sirianni at
(850) 577- 5553.

Sincerely,
A
Elise R. Banister / gﬂ

Executive Director - Regulatory

Attachment

cc: Chairman Julie I. Brown, Florida Public Service Commission
Commissioner Ronald A. Brisé
Commissioner Art Graham
Commissioner Donald Polmann
Beth Salak
Rhonda Hicks



FLORIDA FORCE MAJEURE DECLARATION ATTACHMENT A

561228 GREEN ACRES WPBHFLGA 9/9/2017
561232 BOCA RATON MAIN BCRTFLMA 9/9/2017
561233 SANDALFOOT BCRTFLSA 9/9/2017
561234 BOYNTON BEACH MAIN BYBHFLMA 9/9/2017
561235 DELRAY BEACH MAIN DLBHFLMA 9/9/2017
561236 DLBH KINGS POINT DLBHFLKP 9/9/2017
561716 BOCA TECCA BCRTFLBT 9/9/2017
352142 KEYSTONE HGTS KYHGFLMA 9/9/2017
386147 PALATKA PLTKFLMA 9/9/2017
904100 JCVL-CLAY JCVLFLCL 9/9/2017
904101 JCVL-ARLINGTON JCVLFLAR 9/9/2017
904102 JCVL-FORT CAROLINE JCVLFLFC 9/9/2017
904103 JCVL-BEACHWOOD JCVLFLBW 9/9/2017
904104 JCBH-MAIN JCBHFLMA 9/9/2017
904105 PONTE VEDRA BCH PNVDFLMA 9/9/2017
904106 FERNANDINA BEACH FRBHFLFP 9/9/2017
904107 FT.GEORGE FTGRFLMA 9/9/2017
904108 JCVL-LAKE FOREST JCVLFLLF 9/9/2017
904109 JCVL-OCEANWAY JCVLFLOW 9/9/2017
904110 JCVL-SAN MARCO JCVLFLSM 9/9/2017
904111 JCVL-SAN JOSE JCVLFLS] 9/9/2017
904112 MNDR-LORETTO MNDRFLLO 9/9/2017
904113 STAG-MAIN STAGFLMA 9/9/2017
904114 STAG-SHORES STAGFLSH 9/9/2017
904115 BALDWIN BLDWFLMA 9/9/2017
904116 GREEN COVE SPRINGS GCSPFLCN 9/9/2017
904117 JCVL-RIVERSIDE JCVLFLRV 9/9/2017
904118 JCVL-WESCONNETT JCVLFLWC 9/9/2017
904119 JCVL-NORMANDY JCVLFLNO 9/9/2017
904120 MAXVILLE MXVLFLMA 9/9/2017
904121 MIDDLEBURG MDBGFLPM 9/9/2017
904122 ORANGE PARK MAIN ORPKFLMA 9/9/2017
904723 YULEE YULEFLMA 9/9/2017
904891 STAG-BEACH SIDE STAGFLBS 9/9/2017
904893 ORPK-RIDGEWOOD ORPKFLRW 9/9/2017
904895 JCBH-SAN PABLO JCBHFLSP 9/9/2017
904899 MNDR-LEMONWOOD MNDRFLLW 9/9/2017
904900 JCBH-ATLANTIC JCBHFLAB 9/9/2017
904901 JCVL-SOUTHPOINT JCVLFUT 9/9/2017
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NPA/NXX WIRE CENTER NAME CLLI START DATE

904904 MNDR-AVENUES MNDRFLAV 9/9/2017
904907 JCVL-INT'L AIRPORT JCVLFLIA 9/9/2017
904940 WORLD GOLF STAGFLWG 9/9/2017
407179 ORLANDO MAIN ORLDFLMA 9/9/2017
407180 ORLD-COLONIAL ORLDFLCL 9/9/2017
407185 EAST ORANGE EORNFLMA 9/9/2017
407187 ORLD-AZALEA PARK ORLDFLAP 9/9/2017
407194 ORLD-PINE HILLS ORLDFLPH 9/9/2017
407195 ORLD-PINE CASTLE ORLDFLPC 9/9/2017
407196 ORLD-SAND LAKE ORLDFLSA 9/9/2017
321172 COCOA BEACH CCBHFLMA 9/9/2017
321173 COCOA-MAIN COCOFLMA 9/9/2017
321174 COCOA-MERRITT ISLAND COCOFLME 9/9/2017
321175 TITUSVILLE TTVLFLMA 9/9/2017
321176 EGLL-INDIAN HRBR BCH EGLLFLIH 9/9/2017
321177 EGLL-BOWE GARDENS EGLLFLBG 9/9/2017
321178 MELBOURNE MLBRFLMA 9/9/2017
772214 FORT PIERCE MAIN FTPRFLMA 9/9/2017
772215 PORT ST. LUCIE MAIN PTSLFLMA 9/9/2017
772216 SEBASTIAN MAIN SBSTFLMA 9/9/2017
772217 SBST FELLSMERE SBSTFLFE 9/9/2017
772218 VERO BEACH MAIN VRBHFLMA 9/9/2017
772219 HOBE SOUND MAIN HBSDFLMA 9/9/2017
772222 STUART MAIN STRTFLMA 9/9/2017
772715 VRBH BEACHLAND VRBHFLBE 9/9/2017
772925 HUTCHINSON IS. MAIN HTISFLMA 9/9/2017
772926 PTSL SOUTH PTSL PTSLFLSO 9/9/2017
772928 BAREFOOT BAY MICCFLBB 9/9/2017
386124 BUNNELL BNNLFLMA 9/9/2017
386125 DYBH-MAIN DYBHFLMA 9/9/2017
386126 DYBH-ORMOND BEACH DYBHFLOB 9/9/2017
386127 DYBH-PORT ORANGE DYBHFLPO 9/9/2017
386128 DELAND DELDFLMA 9/9/2017
386129 DELEON SPRINGS DLSPFLMA 9/9/2017
386130 FLAGLER BEACH FLBHFLMA 9/9/2017
386131 NEW SMYRNA BCH NSBHFLMA 9/9/2017
386132 OAK HILL OKHLFLMA 9/9/2017
386133 PIERSON PRSNFLFD 9/9/2017
386134 PALM COAST PLCSFLMA 9/9/2017
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386148
386150
386182
386183
386892
386906
407186
407138
407190
407903
561220
561223
561224
561225
561226
561227
561229
561230
561231
954197
954198
954199
954202
954203
954204
954206
954209
954210
954212
954213
954930
305240
305250
305254
305255
305267
305268
305274
305275
305259
305260

POMONA PARK
WELAKA

DEBARY DELTONA
DEBARY MAIN
DYBH-OCEAN SHORES
DYBH-FENTRESS
GENEVA

OVIEDO

SANFORD MAIN

LAKE MARY HEATHROW
JUPITER MAIN

WEST PALM BEACH MAIN
WEST PALM BEACH GARDENS
RIVIERA BEACH

BELLE GLADE MAIN
PAHOKEE MAIN
HAVERHILL

LAKE WORTH

WPBH ROYAL PALM BCH
HOLLYWOOD MAIN
HLWD HALLANDALE
HLWD WEST HOLLYWOOD
FTLD CORAL RIDGE

FTLD CYPRESS

FTLD OAKLAND

FT LAUD MAIN RELIEF
PMBH FEDERAL

PMBH Margate

PMBH CORAL SPRINGS
DEERFIELD BEACH MAIN
FTLD AIRPORT

MIAM BEACH

MIAM FLAGLER

MIAM BAYSHORE
MIAM ALHAMBRA
MIAM KEY BISCAYNE
MIAM GRANDE

MIAM METRO

MIAM BISCAYNE
ISLAMORADA MAIN

KEY LARGO MAIN

PMPKFLMA
WELKFLMA
DBRYFLDL
DBRYFLMA
DYBHFLOS
DYBHFLFN
GENVFLMA
OVIDFLCA
SNFRFLMA
LKMRFLHE
JPTRFLMA
WPBHFLAN
WPBHFLGR
WPBHFLRB
BLGLFLMA
PAHKFLMA
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLWH
FTLDFLCR
FTLDFLCY
FTLDFLOA
FTLDFLMR
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
DRBHFLMA
FTLDFLAP
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLAE
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLGR
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBC
ISLMFLMA
KYLRFLMA

ATTACHMENT A
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9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
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9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
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305261
305264
305265
305256
305262
305266
305237
305241
305242
305243
305244
305245
305246
305247
305252
305238
305239
305248
305249
305251
305271
305253
305257
305258
305269
305270
305272
305960
305961
305962
954200
954205
954207
954208
954211
954927
954929
850153
352135
352136
352137
352138
352139
352140

LARGO SOUND
MRTH VACA KEY

N. KEY LARGO MAIN
BIG PINE KEY MAIN
KEY WEST MAIN
SUGARLOAF KEY MAIN
MIAM NORTHSIDE
MIAM INDIAN CREEK
NDAD BRENTWOOD
NDAD ARCH CREEK
NDAD GOLDEN GLADES
Oleta

MIAM SHORES
MIAM NORTH MIAMI
MIAM OPA LOCKA
MIAM POINCIANA
MIAM PALMETTO
MIAM AIRPORT
MIAM ALLAPATTAH
MIAM HIALEAH
MIAM W. MIAMI
PERRINE MAIN
HOMESTEAD
HOMESTEAD AFB
MIAM CANAL
SILVEROAKS

MIAM RED ROAD
MIAM W. DADE
HMST EAST

MIAM DADELAND BLVD
HLWD PEMBROKE PINES
FTLD SUNRISE

FTLD PLANTATION
FTLD JACARANDA
PMBH TAMARAC
FTLD WESTON

FTLD SAWGRASS
HAVANA

ARCHER

BRONSON

CEDAR KEY
CHIEFLAND

CROSS CITY
GSVL-MAIN

KYLRFLLS
MRTHFLVE
NKLRFLMA
BGPIFLMA
KYWSFLMA
SGKYFLMA
MIAMFLNS
MIAMEFLIC
NDADFLBR
NDADFLAC
NDADFLGG
NDADFLOL
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLWM
PRRNFLMA
HMSTFLHM
HMSTFLNA
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLWD
HMSTFLEA
MIAMFLDB
HLWDFLPE
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLPL
FTLDFUA
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLWN
FTLDFLSG
HAVNFLMA
ARCHFLMA
BRSNFLMA
CDKYFLMA
CFLDFLMA
CSCYFLBA
GSVLFLMA
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